has changed net pension liability at January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004 as presented in the table
below.

Presenting the obligations existing under the defined benefit plans in accordance with IAS 19 has
resulted in additional disclosures being added for the year ended December 31, 2004.

The effect of presenting the obligations existing under the defined benefit plans in accordance with
IAS 19 has increased the retained earnings as of Decemer 31, 2003 by 184,319 and correction of tax
balances of property, plant and equipment has decreased the retained earnings as of
December 31, 2003 by 433,199. The total effect on retained earnings as of December 31, 2003
comprised 248,880.

OJSC “Southern Telecommunications Company”

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands roubles)

14

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Reclassifications

The Company made the reclassifications to the 2004 financial statements to conform to the 2005
presentation.

As
previously
reported

Correction
of errors

Change in
accounting

policy
Reclassifica-

tions
Total

adjustments  As restated

Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2004

Property, plant and equipment 33,553,806 – 2,690 – 2,690 33,556,496
   Intangible assets and goodwill 1,343,609 – 62,189 – 62,189 1,405,798
   Accounts receivable 1,053,732 – 1,743 – 1,743 1,055,475

Short-term investments 38,049 – (33,783) – (33,783) 4,266
   Prepaid income tax – – – 112,175 112,175 112,175
   Other current assets 1,874,814  1,589 (271,278) (269,689) 1,605,125
   Cash and cash equivalents 463,056 – 42 – 42 463,098

   Total assets 40,958,756 – 34,470 (159,103) (124,633) 40,834,123

Pension liabilities (1,009,000) 279,429   279,429 (729,571)
   Deferred income tax liability (587,603) (194,768) (12,721)  (207,489) (795,092)
   Accounts payable, accrued

expenses and advances received (3,731,115) – (2,374)  (2,374) (3,733,489)
   Short-term borrowings (3,816,150) – – 396,530 396,530 (3,419,620)
   Current portion of long-term

borrowings (5,145,301) – – (237,427) (237,427) (5,382,728)
   Total liabilities (30,274,302) 84,661 (15,095) 159,103 228,669 (30,045,633)

Minority interest (46,944) – (17,120) – (17,120) (64,064)
   Retained Earnings as of

December 31, 2004 7,598,255 84,661 2,255  86,916 7,685,171

OJSC “Southern Telecommunications Company”

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands roubles)

15

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Reclassifications (continued)

As previously

reported
Correction of

errors

Change in
accounting

policy
Reclassifica-

tions
Total

adjustments  As restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2004

Revenues 17,322,808 – 8,007 – 8,007 17,330,815
   Wages, salaries, other employee

benefits and payroll taxes (6,112,621) 95,110 –  95,110 (6,017,511)
   Depreciation and amortization (2,699,167) – (6,042) – (6,042) (2,705,209)
   Other operating expenses (1,544,181) – (3,767) (12,826) (16,593) (1,560,774)
   Bank fees (12,826) – – 12,826 12,826 –
   Deferred income tax  (56,834) 238,431 – – 238,431 181,597
   Current income tax  (272,760) – (597) – (597) (273,357)
   Gain (loss) on sale of subsidiaries,

associates and other investments 184,346 – 4,052 – 4,052 188,398
   Loss for the year ended

December 31, 2004 (667,057) 333,541 2,001 – 335,542 (331,515)
   Basic and diluted loss per share

attributable to equity holders
of the parent, Russian Roubles (0.17) 0.08 0.01 – 0.09 (0.08)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

3.1 Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company represent the financial statements of the Group
of companies, i.e. the parent and its subsidiaries, presented as if the Company operated as a single
economic entity.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries, which are the entities in which the Company has an interest of more than one half of the
voting rights, or otherwise has power to exercise control over their operations, are consolidated.